The transaction closed in November 2015. Vostok New Ventures has
deemed the latest transaction in the company not to be the best fair
value estimate of Avito as per March 31, 2017. Avito has performed
very well with revenue growth of approximately 75% y-o-y during
2016. Considering the time passed since the last transaction and the
company’s continued progress in mind, a future looking EV/EBITDA
peer multiples model has been deemed to generate the best fair value
estimate as per March 31, 2017. The model values Vostok’s stake in
Avito to USD 459.7 mln, or USD 3.45 bln for the 100% of the company.

http://www.vostoknewventures.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/
http://www.vostoknewventures.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/

��22��

This is 2.3% higher compared with the model-based valuation as per
December 31, 2016.

The peer group includes 10 listed online classifieds peers including
REA Group, RightMove, Autotrader, Scout24 and 58.com. The average
multiple of the peer group is 14.1x and the median multiple is 13.7x.

Below tables show the sensitivity in the model generated valuation
in relation to USD/RUB and the peer multiple used as per March 31,
2017.

Sensitivity EBITDA multiple
–20% –10% +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 368 414 460 506 552

Sensitivity USD/RUB
–20% –10% 55.93 +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 384 419 460 510 572

BlaBlaCar
As per March 31, 2017, the BlaBlaCar investment is classified as a level
2 investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in
the company completed during the fourth quarter of 2016. Vostok
New Ventures acquired an additional EUR 32 mln worth of shares in
BlaBlaCar and owns approximately 8.0% of BlaBlaCar on a fully dilut-
ed basis following the transaction.

Gett
As per March 31, 2017, the Gett investment is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company. In the second quarter of 2016, a new investor, Volkswagen